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Disclaimer

DISCLAIMER

This document has been prepared by Central China Real Estate Limited (the "Company") solely for use at this presentation held in

connection with investor meetings and is subject to change without notice. The information contained in this presentation has not been

independently verified. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made and no reliance should be placed on the accuracy,

fairness or completeness of the information presented. The Company, its affiliates, or any of their directors, officers, employees,

advisers and representatives accept no liability whatsoever for any losses arising from any information contained in this presentation

or otherwise arising in connection with this document.

This presentation does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as, an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy

any securities in the United States or any other jurisdictions in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to

registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction, and no part of this presentation shall form the basis of or

be relied upon in connection with any contract or commitment. No securities may be offered or sold in the United States absent

registration or an applicable exemption from registration requirements. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States

will be made by means of a prospectus. Such prospectus will contain detailed information about the Company making the offer and its

management and financial statements. No public offering of any securities is to be made by the Company in the United States.

Specifically, this presentation does not constitute a ñprospectus " within the meaning of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

By accepting this document, you agree to maintain absolute confidentiality regarding the information contained herein. The information

herein is given to you solely for your own use and information, and no part of this document may be copied or reproduced, or

redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person (whether within or outside your organization/firm) in any manner

or published, in whole or in part, for any purpose. The distribution of this document may be restricted by law, and persons into whose

possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions.

Disclaimer
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Revenue increased by 43.6% to RMB13,019 mn, (excluding attributable revenue from JCEs of

RMB1,372 mn)

Total recognized GFA amounted to 1,782,725 sq.m., up 29.5%

Recognized ASP increased by 11.2% to RMB6,389 per sq.m., due to product mix changes

Gross profit increased by 24.8% to RMB3,089 mn, achieved gross profit margin of 23.7%

EBITDA at RMB 2,844 mn on higher gross profit, up by 15.7%

Achieved net profit of RMB786 mn, up 2.3%

Net profit attributable to equity shareholders was RMB727 mn, up 10.5%

Declared interim dividend of HK$11.0 cents per share (equivalent to RMB10.1 cents per share)

Source: Company data Overview

2020 First Half Financial Results Summary

Overview
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In 1H2020, heavy asset contracted sales increased by 8.5% to RMB30.02 bn, achieved 37.5% of full

year target of RMB80.0 bn; contracted sales from light-asset projects increased by 8.4% to

RMB12.93 bn; total contracted sales amounted to RMB42.95 bn, up 8.5%

In 1H2020, heavy asset contracted sales GFA decreased by 3.6% to 3.69 mn sq.m and contracted

sales GFA from light-asset projects amounted to 2.19 mn sq.m., achieving total contracted sales GFA

of 5.88 mn sq.m., ranked No.10 in China*

Market share in Henan reached 12.0% in 1H2020, up 1.3 p.p.

1H2020 contracted ASP was RMB 8,140/sq.m., up 12.5% due to change in city mix

As at 30 June 2020, unrecognized contracted sales amounted to RMB76.3 bn (up 51%), and RMB

16.6 bn attributable at JCEs

As at 30 June 2020, successfully secured management contract with 209 third-party projects of

approximately 29.30 mn sq.m. of GFA, estimated unrecognized management fees from light-asset

project management segment amounted to RMB3,582 mn

2020 First Half Operational Achievements

Overview

Overview Source: Company data, *CRIC 
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Financial Highlights

1H2020 1H2019 Change 

Revenue (RMB mn) 13,019 9,068 43.6%

Gross profit (RMB mn) 3,089 2,474 24.8%

Gross profit margin 23.7% 27.3% -3.6 p.p.

EBIT (RMB mn) 2,689 2,317 16.1%

EBIT margin 20.7% 25.6% -4.9 p.p.

EBITDA (RMB mn) 2,844 2,459 15.7%

EBITDA margin 21.9% 27.1% -5.2 p.p.

Income tax (RMB mn) 671 795 -15.5%

Net profit (RMB mn) 786 768 2.3%

Net profit margin 6.0% 8.5% -2.5 p.p.

Net profit attributable to equity shareholders (RMB mn) 727 658 10.5%

Basic earnings per share (RMB cents) 26.43 24.08 9.8%

Diluted earnings per share (RMB cents) 25.93 23.64 9.7%

Revenue increased by 43.6%  RMB13,019 mn, primarily due to the increase in recognized GFA

Gross profit increased by 24.8% and achieved gross profit margin of 23.7%; the decrease in gross profit margin was mainly 

impacted by the epidemic, narrowing the room for overall ASP increase

EBITDA increased by 15.7% to RMB2,844 mn on higher gross profit

Net profit increased by 2.3% to RMB786 mn, net profit margin at 6.0%

Basic EPS increased by 9.8% to RMB26.43 cents

Results Highlights



Gross Profit Margin & Net Profit Margin Dividend per Share & Earnings per Share

Gross Profit

RMB mn

Net Profit

RMB mn

Percentage

Source: Company data

Track record of financial performance

2015-2019 GPM Ave. 27.3%

Results Highlights

Financial Highlights (contôd)

% Gross Profit Growth % Net Profit Growth

Percentage
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2,788 2,293 
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% DPS Growth % EPS Growth

GPM

NPM
32.84

16.50

33.19

44.30

73.75

24.08 26.43

11.61 12.29
21.28

46.60

15.60 11.00
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Basic EPS (RMB cents) DPS (HK cents)

2015-2019 NPM Ave. 7.5%



RMB per sq.m. RMB per sq.m.

RMB mn sq.m.

Revenue 2015-2019 CAGR 25.1%

Property Sales 2015-2019 CAGR 24.1%

In 1H2020, revenue and recognized property sales increased as a result of the increase in recognized GFA 

and ASP

Residential ASP up 15.2%

Revenue up 43.6%

Recognized property 

sales up 47.3%

2015-2019 Ave. ASP  RMB6,093/sq.m.

Not including carpark, 

up 11.2%

Results Highlights

Recognized Sales and GFA sold

Revenue and Property Sales Recognized GFA

Recognized Average Selling Price Recognized ASP by Property Type

Source: Company data
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Residential Commercial



Zhengzhou projects accounted 8% of total recognized sales to RMB980 mn, with average GP margin of 22%

Tier 3 & 4 cities contributed 83% of total recognized sales with average GP margin of 26%

County level cities accounted for 9% of total recognized sales with average GP margin of 27%  
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Results Highlights

Recognized Sales and GFA sold (Breakdown by Cities)

Recognized Sales in 1H20 Recognized Sales in 1H19

Recognized GFA Recognized ASP (excluding carpark)

Source: Company data

Zhengzhou
13%

Zhoukou
11%

Luoyang
10%

Sanmenxia
8%

Nanyang
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Others
37%
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Cost of Sales (as % of revenue) SG&A (as % of contracted sales)

Stable cost structure SG&A as % of contracted sales RMB mn

In 1H20, the contracted sales achieved 8.5% yoy

growth and the total SG&A as percentage of

contracted sales maintained stable at 5.8%

Selling & marketing expenses increased by 20.7% to

RMB907mn due to the increase in sales staff and

promotional and advertising activities

General & administrative expenses increased by

6.6% due to the increase in depreciation of fixed

assets and right-to-use assets as well other related

taxes

In 1H20, cost of sales as percentage of revenue increased

3.6 p.p. to 76.3%

Land acquisition costs as percentage of revenue has

increased by 0.4 p.p. to 17.7% in 1H20

Results Highlights

Cost Analysis

Source: Company data
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(RMB mn) 30 June 2020 31 Dec 2019 Change

Cash 25,555 22,708 12.5%

Cash plus restricted deposit 31,770 30,785 3.2%

Total assets 164,166 143,967 14.0%

Total debt 36,321 31,491 15.3%

Short-term debt 19,422 12,519 55.1%

Net current assets 14,640 13,185 11.0%

Total capitalization 49,409 44,093 12.1%

Total shareholdersô equity 13,088 12,602 3.9%

Book value per share (RMB) 4.71 4.60 2.4%

Achieved high cash balance of RMB31.8 bn to cover 1.6 times short-term debt

Total debt increased by 15.3% from 31 Dec 2019 mainly due to the net issuance of approximately

USD600 mn senior notes and increase in onshore bank loans

Short-term debt increased by 55.1% to RMB19.4 bn, due to maturing USD1,086mn bonds within the

next 12 months

Total shareholdersôequity increased by 3.9% to RMB13.1 bn

Book value per share increased by 2.4% to RMB 4.71

Results Highlights

Balance Sheet Highlights



14

1H2020 1H2019

Asset turnover 8.5% 8.1%

Return on equity 6.1% 7.3%

Return on assets 0.5% 0.7%

Net debt to total equity ratio (with restricted cash) 34.8% 18.3%

Net debt to total equity ratio (without restricted cash) 76.9% 60.5%

Total debt/total capitalization 73.5% 70.4%

Total liabilities/total assets 92.0% 91.0%

Current ratio (times) 1.11x 1.10x

Cash/short-term debt (with restricted cash) 164% 340%

EBITDA/interest (times) 2.4x 2.8x

Net Debt/EBITDA 1.6 0.8

Enterprise multiple (with restricted cash)* 5.1 4.6

Asset turnover at 8.5% in 1H2020 on higher revenue

Return on equity at 6.1% in 1H2020

Net debt to equity ratio (including restricted cash) at 34.8% 

EBITDA/interest cover ratio was 2.4 times in 1H2020

Net debt/EBITDA ratio reached 1.6 in 1H2020

Results Highlights

Key Financial Ratios

*Enterprise Multiple = Market Cap + Net debt / EBITDA



Debt MaturityFunding Source 

Diversified funding sources with 38.1% onshore debt and 61.9% offshore debt 

Maintained average debt maturity of 2.04 years at 30 June 2020

Stable average funding cost at 7.5% at 30 June 2020 (30 Dec 2019: 7.3%)

Redeemed USD200 mn 7.325% senior notes in January 2020 and SGD150Mn 6.25% senior notes in May 2020, also 

repaid USD38 mn bank loan in June 2020

Undrawn onshore banking facility line amounted to RMB31.6 bn at 30 June 2020

RMB Bank 
Loans 

(RMB7,101 mn)
19.6%

Other Loans 
(RMB3,715 mn)

10.2%

Corporate 
Bonds 

(RMB2,999 mn)
8.3%

USD Senior 
Notes 

(RMB22,506 
mn)

61.9%

within 1 year
53.5%

1-2 years
16.5%

2-5 years
28.8%

Over 5 years
1.2%
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Total

RMB36.32 bn

Results Highlights

Diversified Debt Profile

Source: Company data



Achieved strong net cash inflow of RMB2,848 mn

Total contracted sales receipts increased by 43.5% to RMB26.1 bn, achieved cash collection ratio of over 100%

Maintained high cash balance of RMB25.6 bn (without restricted cash) as at 30 June 2020, up 32.8% yoy
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Results Highlights

Cash Flow Highlights

(RMB mn)
1H20

(Actual)

1H19

(Actual)

YoY 

Change

FY20

(Budget)

Initial cash position (without restricted cash) 22,708 14,202 22,708

Contract sales receipts 26,110 18,200 43.5% 60,110

Amount obtain/repaid to JCEs & Other working capital movement (2,429) 1,943 -225.0% 2,206

Bank & other loan: inflow/(outflow) (3,633) 7,603 -147.8% -2,831

Onshore/Offshore Bond Issuance 6,495 3,986 62.9% 6,495

Total Cash Inflow 26,543 31,732 -16.4% 65,980

Land acquisition related cashflow (4,380) (12,200) -64.1% (16,380)

Construction costs (10,600) (8,430) 25.7% (25,600)

Redemption of Senior Notes (2,177) (1,371) 58.8% (6,979)

Finance costs (1,350) (841) 60.5% (2,850)

SG&A (2,704) (2,282) 18.5% (6,872)

Tax (1,676) (1,238) 35.4% (3,858)

Dividend (808) (331) 144.1% (1,098)

Total Cash Outflow (23,695) (26,693) -11.2% (63,637)

End cash position (without restricted cash) 25,555 19,241 32.8% 25,050
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Increased market share in Henan to 12.0% in 1H20

Contracted sales up 8.5% to RMB30.0 bn, achieving 37.5% of FY2020 sales target of RMB80.0 bn

Achieved sell-through rate of approximately 48% in 1H20 (vs 50% in 1H19), on RMB62.9 bn saleable resources in 1H20

Contracted sales GFA down 3.6% to 3.69 mn sq.m., with 70% attributable from tier 3&4 and county level cities

ASP was higher at RMB8,140/sq.m., on change of product mix

Market Share in Selected Cities (b)

Source: *Company data; (a) & (b) Market share by contracted sales

Contracted Sales & GFA & ASP Market Shares in Henan Province (a)

Sales 2015-2019 CAGR 46.2% GFA  2015-2019 CAGR 35.5%

Contracted sales (RMB bn)

Contracted GFA (mn sqm)
Contracted ASP (RMB/sqm)

In 1H20 Henan property sales declined by 4.0% 

while CCRE property sales increased by 8.5%

% Market Share

38.8%

9.4%
15.8%

9.2% 13.7% 10.2% 12.5% 13.8% 9.4% 11.1% 11.8%
6.4% 7.8% 7.8% 6.9% 7.1% 5.0% 3.5%

Heavy Asset Light Asset

93.3%

31.5%

24.4% 23.4%
20.2% 20.1% 19.1% 17.2% 15.7% 12.4% 12.2% 12.1% 11.1% 10.1% 9.0%

7.2% 5.7% 5.5%

No. 1 market share in 16 out of 18 prefectural cities

Business Operations

Contracted Sales ïMarket Leader

5,764 

7,288 
6,635 

7,221 
7,811 

7,233
8,140

15.7 20.1 30.4
53.7

71.8

27.7 30.0 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 1H20 1H19

2.73 2.76 
4.58 

7.43 
9.19 

3.82 3.69 
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Zhengzhou



Less than 6K
27%

6K to 11K
44%

11K or more
29%

Contracted sales were highly diversified across 77 cities and 195 diversified projects

Contracted sales from Zhengzhou was RMB9.05 bn, accounted for 30% of total contracted sales in 1H20

Tier 3/4 accounted for 45% of sales (vs 50% in 1H19), and county level accounted for 25% of sales (vs 32% in 1H19)

Sales from properties with ASP less than 11,000 was at 71% in 1H20 reflecting high affordability

Properties size between 90 to 144 sq.m. accounted for 80% of contracted sales in 1H20

1H20 1H19

Below 90 Sqm
5%

90-144 Sqm
80%

144-180 Sqm
10%

180-300 Sqm
4%

Over 300 Sqm
1%

19

Tier 2 
(Zhengzhou)

30%

Tier 3-4
45%

County
25%

CCRE
68%

Minority 
Interest

32%

Business Operations

Contracted Sales Drivers in 1H2020

Contracted Sales by Cities By Attributable Interest

By City LevelBy ASP By Unit Size

Source: Company data
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3%
2%

71%

24%

2%
2%

72%

24%

3% 3%

72%

22%

Below RMB0.3M RMB 0.31M to RMB
0.5M

RMB0.51M to
RMB1M

Above RMB1M

2019 1H19 1H20

Breakdown of Purchasers by Region

Breakdown of Purchasers by Payment Method Breakdown of Purchasers by Usage

Breakdown of Purchasers by Selling Price

Customer base consists of 91% end-users, with 96% were local buyers from Henan

Cash payment buyers at 16%, mortgage payment buyers is higher at 71%, and buyers using HPF at 13%

Affordable pricing with 78% of property unit sold under RMB1 million reflecting end-user market demand

The number of units sold above RMB1 million was stable at 22% in 1H20

82%

14%

4%

82%

14%

4%

84%

12%

4%

Local Residents Other areas in Henan Outside Henan

2019 1H19 1H20

16%

72%

12%
18%

70%

12%16%

71%

13%

One-off Payment Mortgage Housing Provident  Fund

2019 1H19 1H20 90%

10%

87%

13%

91%

9%

End-Users Investment

2019 1H19 1H20

20

Business Operations

Customer Distribution

Source: Company data
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8.26 8.16 
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3.63 3.63 
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Breakdown of Completed Properties Held for Sales

Breakdown of Total Saleable Inventory in RMB by City

Completed Properties Held for Sales

Total Saleable Inventory 

Jun 2020 Dec 2019

RMB Bn GFA mn sq.m

RMB Bn GFA mn sq.m

Jun 2020 Dec 2019

Total Saleable Inventory 

Exclude 

commercial

Exclude 

commercial

On 30 June 2020, completed properties held for sales amounted to RMB8.26 bn

Total saleable inventory GFA increased to 4.47 mn sq.m., amounting to RMB37.5 bn on 30 June 2020

Saleable inventory in Zhengzhou amounted to RMB10.4 bn, representing 27.8% of total saleable inventory

80% of saleable inventories are residential properties and 10% is commercial (by GFA)

50% of inventory aged within 1 year, while 93% of inventory aged within 3 years

Business Operations

Inventory Analysis

Source: Company data
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Others
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As a result of the pandemic, 1H20 revenue from hotel operations decreased by 38.0% y-o-y to RMB92.5 mn, with GPM of 

25.5%

Room revenue decreased by 40.4% y-o-y to RMB41.2 mn, while F&B revenue decreased by 36.1% y-o-y to RMB51.3 mn

Average occupancy rate decreased to 34% in 1H20 (1H19:55%)

Rev Par was RMB141 /room in 1H20, down 42.7%

Net operating loss was RMB6.1 mn (1H19: operating gain of RMB5.3mn), with two out of nine hotels recording operating 

profit 

In 1H20, net loss from hotel operation was at RMB106 mn, as a result of asset depreciation

175 

242 
266 285 

323 

149

92

1.2 11.9 12.3 
(3.5) (1.2) 5.3 (6.1)

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 1H19 1H20
Revenue (RMB million) Net Operating Profit (RMB mill ion)

Hotel Revenue and Operating Profit/ Loss

194 
223 265 267 259 246

141

413 
473 472 

516 

598 

297 299

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 1H19 1H20

Rev Par/ Room (RMB) No. of room night available ('000)

43%
53%

62% 58% 57% 55%

34%
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Hotel
No. of 

Guestrooms

Total GFA

(sq.m.)

Occupancy 

Rate

y-o-y 

change

RevPar

(RMB)

y-o-y 

change

Opening 

Time

Aloft Shangjie 172 19,457 37% -36 p.p. 69 -51.2% 2011 Aug

Holiday Inn Nanyang 353 50,574 27% -27 p.p. 97 -48.1% 2012 Aug

Four Points by Sheraton Luohe 244 37,398 42% -23 p.p. 127 -39.3% 2012 Nov

Le Méridien Zhengzhou 337 64,721 42% -34 p.p. 225 -49.3% 2013 Oct

Pullman Kaifeng Jianye 186 43,536 23% -23 p.p. 154 -56.6% 2015 Nov

Yanling Jianye The MIST Hot Spring Hotel 51 19,951 9% -6 p.p. 142 -50.7% 2018 Feb

Zhengzhou Jianye Sky Mansion 302 34,252 34% -7 p.p. 139 30.1% 2018 Oct

Yuzhou Jianye Starry Hills 24 1,632 6% -- 39 -- 2019 Sep

Xinyang Jianye Starry Hills 89 878 18% -- 130 -- 2020 May

Total / Average 1,758 272,699 34% -21 p.p. 141 -42.7%
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Hotel Operations 

Source: Company data
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